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Honorable James K. Lyons

Director, Alabama State Port Authority

Post Office Box 1588

Mobile, Alabama  36633-1588



Alabama State Port Authority – Board of Directors – Term Limits – Vacancies in Office



An individual, appointed by the Governor to fill an unexpired term of a prior member on the board of directors of the Alabama State Port Authority, may serve two additional five-year terms on the Port Authority’s board of directors.



Dear Mr. Lyons:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama State Port Authority.





QUESTION



	In the event the Governor appoints a suc�cessor to serve the remainder of the full term of a prior member of the Port Authority’s board of directors, can the successor, after serving the remainder of the prior member’s term, thereafter serve two additional five-year terms as a member of the Port Authority’s board of directors?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The statutes concerning the Alabama State Port Authority are found at section 33-1-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 33-1-1 to § 33-1-42 (2003).  The pertinent portion of section 33-1-8(b)(1) states that “[t]he terms of members appointed after the initial appointments shall be for five years.  Members shall serve until their successors are appointed.  No person may serve more than two consecutive terms.”  Ala. Code § 33-1-8(b)(1) (2003) (emphasis added).



	A similar question was considered in an opinion to Honorable Robert D. Segall, Attorney, Board of Optometry, dated June 1, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00211.  The statute governing the appointment of the members of the Alabama Board of Optometry provides that “no person may serve more than two consecutive terms on the board.”  Ala. Code § 34-22-40(d) (2002).  The Board of Optometry asked whether a person appointed to fill a vacancy for an unexpired term on the board may be appointed to two additional terms.  The Segall opinion stated the following:



Although section 34-22-40 has never been interpreted by the courts, Alabama courts have considered a provision similar to it on at least one occasion.  In Black v. Pate, the Alabama Supreme Court considered section 26 of article 5 of the Alabama Constitution which, at that time, provided: “[a] sheriff shall be elected in each county by the qualified electors thereof, who shall hold his office for the term of four years, unless sooner removed, and shall be ineligible to such office as his own successor.”  ALA. CONST. art. V, § 26 (1875).  In construing this language, the Court concluded: “[w]ithout an unwarranted extension of its terms, this provision cannot be made to include, or to render ineligible to succeed himself, one who has held the sher�iff’s office only by appointment for a fractional term.”  Black v. Pate, 30 So. 434, 440 (Ala. 1901).



	Applying this same reasoning, the language in section 34-22-40, which is similar to that under consideration in Black v. Pate, a person who holds membership on the Board “only by appointment for a fractional term” may be re-appointed to serve two, additional, consecutive terms on the Board.



Segall at 2.  The same reasoning and conclusion are applicable to the question at hand.





CONCLUSION



	An individual, appointed by the Governor to fill an unexpired term of a prior member on the board of directors of the Alabama State Port Authority, may serve two additional five-year terms on the Port Author�ity’s board of directors.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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